RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 073

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND STAFF TO ISSUE CHANGE
ORDERS NEEDED TO COMPLETE CERTAIN ADDITIONAL STORMWATER REPAIRS IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,936.55
FOR THE LEWIS ROAD PROJECT AND $22,204 FOR THE FOREST HILL ROAD PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS the City of Powder Springs (“City”) previously authorized under Resolution 2024-090 unit-price
on-call contracts with several top-ranked firms evaluated through a bid process to make needed repairs and
perform necessary maintenance upon the City’s stormwater system under the funding from its American Rescue
Plan Act grant and within its Stormwater Fund; and

WHEREAS based upon the infrastructure assessment conducted by Lowe Engineers, stormwater staff
selected high priority repairs for failed or failing pipes, and the City thereafter approved work on Lewis Road to be
performed by SH Creel in the amount of $89,321 and on Forest Hill to be performed by Site Engineering in the
amount of $330,181.33; and

WHEREAS both projects required additional work to be performed to complete said repairs, and the City
desires to approve change orders for the amounts of $12,936.55 for the Lewis Road project completed by SH
Creel and for the amount of $22,204 for the Forest Hill Road project completed by Site Engineering.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder Springs that
it approves and authorizes the mayor to execute and stormwater staff to issue change orders to SH Creel in the
amount of $12,936.44 and to Site Engineering in the amount of $22,204.

A&%@/ AU Mo

nr t, Council Me

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE this 21 day of April 2025.

| L?’RM v
Doris bawlénsG&uncil Membér
| T __\

ayneGreen oun Member

/// ful—

wight McMuk ry, Councnl ember

— alicece //f’/“/d’i{Z[w")?
- Patricia Wlsdom Council Member

e Y

Kelly Axt City Flerk




